

No.68978-9-I

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION,
a federal association,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

THE McNAUGHTON GROUP, a Washington limited liability
company, and SILVER LAKE WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT,

Defendants/Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
SILVER LAKE WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT**

INSLEE, BEST, DOEZIE & RYDER, P.S.
Eric C. Frimodt, WSBA #21938
Attorneys for Silver Lake Water and Sewer District
777 - 108th Avenue N.E., Suite 1900
P.O. Box 90016
Bellevue, Washington 98009-9016
Telephone: (425) 455-1234

2011 NOV 21 AM 11:30
STANLEY
10/21/11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. The Developer Extension Agreements
 Contemplated a Transfer of the Sewer
 Facilities and a Portion of the Sommerwood
 Property to the District. 3

 B. The District is the Only Entity that can
 Lawfully Own and Operate the Sewer Facilities
 at issue in this Case. 6

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Public Policy Considerations. 7

 B. The Sewer Facilities are Not Collateral Subject
 to the Deed of Trust 8

 1. The Sewer Facilities are Not Improvements.....9

 2. The Sewer Facilities are Not Fixtures 12

IV. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Dep't of Revenue v. Boeing Co. 85Wn.2d 663,
538 P.2d 505 (1975)..... 12, 13

Pinneo v. Stevens Pass, Inc., 14 Wn. App. 848,
545 P.2d 1207 (1976) 9, 10

STATUTES & CODES

Chapter 57.08.005.....6

Chapter 57.16.010..... 11

Chapter 57.22 RCW 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14

WAC 173-240-1046
